First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 2 January 2024 at 4 pm.

No. S 12

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1961

ROAD TRAFFIC (MOTOR VEHICLES, REGISTRATION AND LICENSING) (AMENDMENT) RULES 2024

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 34 of the Road Traffic Act 1961, the Minister for Transport makes the following Rules:

Citation and commencement

1. These Rules are the Road Traffic (Motor Vehicles, Registration and Licensing) (Amendment) Rules 2024 and are deemed to have come into operation on 1 January 2024.

Amendment of rule 3

2. In the Road Traffic (Motor Vehicles, Registration and Licensing) Rules (R 5) (called in these Rules the principal Rules), in rule 3(2)(b)(ii), replace "\$27.82" with "\$28.34".

Amendment of rule 3D

- **3.** In the principal Rules, in rule 3D
 - (a) in paragraph (5)(ii), replace "\$423.72" with "\$431.64"; and
 - (b) in paragraph (7), replace "\$21.40" with "\$21.80".

Amendment of rule 3E

4. In the principal Rules, in rule 3E(4), replace "\$32.10" with "\$32.70".

Amendment of rule 3F

5. In the principal Rules, in rule 3F(1), replace "\$41.73" with "\$42.51".

Amendment of rule 8

6. In the principal Rules, in rule 8(14), replace "\$21.40" with "\$21.80".

Amendment of rule 9B

7. In the principal Rules, in rule 9B(9)(c), replace "\$41.73" with "\$42.51".

Amendment of rule 12B

- **8.** In the principal Rules, in rule 12B
 - (a) in paragraphs (1) and (4), replace "\$28.89" with "\$29.43";
 - (b) in paragraph (3), replace "\$70.62" with "\$71.94";
 - (c) in paragraph (6)(b), replace "\$267.50" with "\$272.50"; and
 - (d) in paragraph (7), replace "\$21.40" with "\$21.80".

Amendment of rule 13

- 9. In the principal Rules, in rule 13
 - (a) in paragraph (2), replace "\$18.19" with "\$18.53";
 - (b) in paragraphs (3) and (5), replace "\$5.35" with "\$5.45";
 - (c) in paragraph (4), replace "\$28.89" with "\$29.43";
 - (d) in paragraph (5), replace "\$2.14" with "\$2.18"; and
 - (e) in paragraph (8), replace "\$41.73" with "\$42.51".

Amendment of rule 15

10. In the principal Rules, in rule 15(2)(b), replace "\$321" with "\$327".

Amendment of rule 16

- 11. In the principal Rules, in rule 16
 - (a) in paragraph (2)(ba), replace "\$18.19" with "\$18.53";

(b) in the following provisions, replace "\$41.73" with "\$42.51":

Paragraph (4)

Paragraph (10)(a)(ii)

Paragraph (13)

Paragraph (15)(b); and

(c) in paragraph (8)(b), replace "\$321" with "\$327".

Amendment of rule 16A

12. In the principal Rules, in rule 16A(2)(b), replace "\$321" with "\$327".

Amendment of rule 22

13. In the principal Rules, in rule 22, in the following provisions, replace "\$41.73" with "\$42.51":

Paragraph (3)(c) and (d)

Paragraph (7)(a)(ii)

Paragraph (9)(b).

Amendment of rule 34A

14. In the principal Rules, in rule 34A(3C)(b) and (7), replace "\$37.45" with "\$38.15".

Amendment of rule 34B

- 15. In the principal Rules, in rule 34B(10)(b)
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (i)(A), replace "\$267.50" with "\$272.50";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (i)(B), replace "\$642" with "\$654"; and
 - (c) in sub-paragraph (ii), replace "\$133.75" with "\$136.25".

Amendment of rule 34C

- **16.** In the principal Rules, in rule 34C(10)(b)
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (i)(A), replace "\$267.50" with "\$272.50";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (i)(B), replace "\$642" with "\$654"; and
 - (c) in sub-paragraph (ii), replace "\$133.75" with "\$136.25".

Amendment of rule 53

17. In the principal Rules, in rule 53(9), replace "\$23.54" with "\$23.98".

Amendment of rule 64B

18. In the principal Rules, in rule 64B(1)(*a*), replace "\$28.89" with "\$29.43".

Amendment of rule 64C

- **19.** In the principal Rules, in rule 64C(2)(a)
 - (a) replace "\$53.50" with "\$54.50"; and
 - (b) replace "\$10.70" with "\$10.90".

Amendment of rule 68

20. In the principal Rules, in rule 68(2), replace "\$41.73" with "\$42.51".

Amendment of First Schedule

- 21. In the principal Rules, in the First Schedule
 - (a) in Part IA, in paragraph (a), replace "\$107" with "\$109";
 - (b) in Part IA, in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d), replace "\$269.64" with "\$274.68";
 - (c) in Part IB, in paragraph (a), replace "\$141.24" with "\$143.88":
 - (*d*) in Part IB, in paragraphs (*b*), (*c*) and (*d*), replace "\$423.72" with "\$431.64";

- (e) in Part IC, in item (1)(a), replace "\$53.50" with "\$54.50";
- (f) in Part IC, in item (1)(b), (c) and (d), replace "\$141.24" with "\$143.88";
- (g) in Part IC, in item (2)(b) and (e), replace "\$35.31" with "\$35.97"; and
- (h) in Part IC, in item (2)(c) and (d), replace "\$70.62" with "\$71.94".

```
[G.N. Nos. S 678/2014; S 810/2014; S 359/2015; S 366/2015; S 650/2015; S 272/2016; S 46/2017; S 60/2017; S 327/2017; S 335/2017; S 550/2017; S 696/2017; S 777/2017; S 330/2018; S 424/2018; S 764/2018; S 879/2018; S 140/2019; S 249/2019; S 393/2019; S 451/2019; S 206/2020; S 454/2020; S 1013/2020; S 1092/2020; S 1100/2020; S 233/2021; S 263/2021; S 507/2021; S 955/2021; S 1049/2021; S 62/2022; S 100/2022; S 738/2022; S 970/2022; S 1041/2022; S 70/2023; S 194/2023; S 551/2023; S 597/2023; S 932/2023]
```

Made on 2 January 2024.

LOH NGAI SENG Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Transport, Singapore.

[MOT.LT.271.6.01.0.28; AG/LEGIS/SL/276/2020/23 Vol. 1]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 141(1) of the Road Traffic Act 1961).